J®

‘ Received 16.01.2024 JOTS

‘ Accepted 24.01.2024 Research Article 8/1
2024: 130-164

Published 23.02.2024

Altun Yaruq Sudur Uzerine Yapilan Calismalarin
Glincellenmis Kaynakgasi (1908-2023)

An Updated Bibliography of the Altun Yaruq Sudur (1908-2023)

Erdem UcCAR’

Friedrich-Schiller-Universitdt Jena (Jena/Germany)

E-mail: erdem.ucar@uni-jena.de

*

Deniz DEMIRYAKAN

(Diizce/Turkey)
E-mail: demiryakan@hotmail.com

The Siitra entitled Altun Yaruq Sudur, translated from Chinese into Old Uyghur by Be§ Baliqh
Sinko Séli Tutuy, has been the subject of numerous studies. It is a sutra belonging to Mahayana Buddhism
and contains the foundations, philosophy, anecdotes and rituals of the Buddhism. After the bibliography
prepared by Simone-Christiane Raschmann and Ablet Semet in 2007 and the chronological bibliography
published by Erdem Ucar in 2013, several studies on the Siitra have been published. Therefore, it is
necessary to update the bibliography of works on Altun Yaruq Sudur. The compiled bibliography includes

works published until 2023.

Key Words: Mahayana Buddhism, Altun Yaruq Sudur, bibliography.

ORCID ID: 0000-0002-0039-9619.
“ ORCID ID: 0000-0002-3565-3314.

130



J®

Bés Balikli Sinko Seli Tutun tarafindan Cinceden Uygurcaya cevrilen Altun
Yarug Sudur, Mahayana Budizmi'ne ait bir siitra kitabidir ve Budizmin temel

prensiplerini, felsefesini, Buda’nin 6gretilerini ve vaazlarini icermektedir.

Simone-Christiane Raschmann ve Ablet Semet tarafindan 2007’de
olusturulan kaynakca ile Erdem Ucar tarafindan 2013’te yayimlanan kronolojik
kaynakc¢anin ardindan, eser iizerine hatir1 sayilir diizeyde epey yayim ¢ikmistir.
Bu nedenle, Altun Yarug Sudur {izerine yapilan ¢alismalarin giincellenmesi bir

zorunluluk halini almistir.

Burada sunulan giincellenmis kaynakcada, 1908’den baslayarak 2023 yilina
kadar yapilmis olan calismalarin kiinyeleri yer almaktadir. S6zkonusu calismalar,
Altun Yaruq Sudur {izerine yapilan nesirleri, analizleri ve derlemeleri

icermektedir.

Qutlug bolsun!

131



J®

1908

Miiller, F. W. K. Uigurica [I], 1. Die Anbetung der Magier, ein christliches
Bruchstiick; 2. Die Reste des buddhistischen “Goldglanz-siitra”, ein vorlaufiger
Bericht. Abhandlungen der Koniglich PreuSischen Akademie der Wissenschaften
1908: 2.

1909

Bang, W. “Uigurica. 1. Die Anbetung der Magier, ein christliches Bruchstiick. 2.Die
Reste des buddhistischen, Goldglanz siitra’. (Abhandlg. d. K. P. Akademie d.
Wissensch. 1908) by F. W. K. Miiller”. Wiener Zeitschrift fiir die Kunde des
Morgenlandes, 23, 231-239. (Tanitma)

Chavannes, E. “Uigurica: 1 Die Anbetung der Magier, ein christliches Bruchstiick.
2 Die Reste des Buddhistischen Goldglanz siitra. Ein vorldufiger Bericht by F. W. K.
Miiller”. T’oung Pao, Second Series, 10(1), 98-100. (Tanitma)

1913

Radlov, V. V. & Malov, S. E. Suvarnaprabhasa (Sutra Zolotogo Bleska), Tekst’
Uygurskoy Redaktsii I-I1. St. Petersburg: Imperatorskoy Akademii Nauk.

1914

Radlov, V. V. & Malov, S. E. Suvarnaprabhasa (Sutra Zolotogo Bleska), Tekst’
Uygurskoy Redaktsii I1I-IV. St. Petersburg: Imperatorskoy Akademii Nauk.

1915

Radlov, V. V. & Malov, S. E. Suvarnaprabhasa (Sutra Zolotogo Bleska), Tekst’
Uygurskoy Redaktsii V-VI. St. Petersburg: Imperatorskoy Akademii Nauk.

1917

Radlov, V. V. & Malov, S. E. Suvarnaprabhasa (Sutra Zolotogo Bleska), Tekst’
Uygurskoy Redaktsii VII-VIII. St. Petersburg: Imperatorskoy Akademii Nauk.

1926

Kopriiliizade, M. F. Tiirk Edebiyati Tarihi. Istanbul: Milli Matbaa.

1930

Kaup, W. B. & Gabain, A. von. Uigurische Studien. Ungarische Jahrbiicher, 10, 93-
210.

132



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

J®

Radloff, W. Suvarnaprabhasa (Das Goldglaz-Saitra) I-I1I, nach dem Tode des
Ubersetzers mit Einleitung von S. Malov Herausgegeben. Leningrad: 1zdatel’stvo
Akademii Nauk SSR.

1932

Clauson, S. G. “Suvarnaprabhasa (Das Goldglanz Siitra) aus dem Uigurischen ins
Deutsche Ubersetzt by W. Radloff’. The Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society of
Great Britain and Ireland, 1, 163-164. (Tanitma)

1934

Miiller, F. W. K. & Lenz, W. Sogdische Texte II, aus dem Nachlass herausgegeben
von W. Lentz. Sitzungsberichte der Preulischen Akademie der Wissenschaften
XXI. Berlin: 504-607.

1936

Arat, R. R. Tiirk Dili Uzerine Arastirmalar, Uygur Devrine Ait Dil Ornekleri: Altun
Yaruk. Istanbul: Fazilet Basimevi.

1945

Cagatay, S. Altun Yaruk’tan Iki Parca, 1. Kiili Tav'in Canhlar1 Oldiirdiigiinden
Dolay:1 Gordiigii Ceza; I1. Ug Prensle A¢ Pars HikAyesi (Prens Mahasatvi). Ankara:
Tiirk Tarih Kurumu Basimevi.

Dengi, Z. “Cagatay, S. S. Altun Yaruk’tan Iki Parca. I. Kiili Tav'in Canlilari
Oldiirdiigiinden Dolayr Gordiigii Ceza. II. U¢ Prensle Pars Hikdyesi (Prens
Mahasatvi). Ankara: Ankara Universitesi Yayinlar1”. Ankara Universitesi Dil ve
Tarih-Cografya Fakiiltesi Dergisi, 4(2), 222-227. (Tanitma)

1950

Gabain, A. von. Alttiirkische Grammatik mit Bibliographie, Lesestiicken und
Worterverzeichnis, auch Neutiirkisch. Leipzig: Otto Harrassowitz.

Gabain, A. von. “Altun Yaruk’tan iki Parca; Ankara Universitesi Dil ve Tarih-
Cografya Fakiiltesi Yaymlar1 No. 46; Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyat1 Enstitiisii No. 7 by
Cagatay, S.”. Zeitschrift der Deutschen Morgenlidndischen Gesellschaft, 99(2), 282-
284. (Tanitma)

1951

Malov, S. E. Pamyatniki drevnetyurkskoy pis'mennosti, tekst’ i issledovaniya.
Moskva: [zdatel’stvo Akademii Nauk SSR.

(133 )



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

23.

29.

30.

J®

1954

Huang, Wenbi. 4 2575 15 5C [Archaeological Records from Turfan]. Beijing:

Science Press.

1959

Tekin, S. Altun Yaruk’un Cincesinden Almancaya Terciimesi Dolayisiyla. Tiirk Dili
Arastirmalar1 Y1llig1 Belleten 1959, 293-306.

1961

Ligeti, L. Sur quelques transcriptions sino-ouigoures des Yuan. Ural-Altaische
Jahrbiicher, 33, 235-244.

Tekin, S. Uygurlarda ‘Bosluk’ ve ‘Mutlak Hakikat’ Methumlar1 Hakkinda. Atatiirk
Universitesi 1960 Y1llig1 (79-87). Erzurum: Atatiirk Universitesi Yaynlari.

Tekin, S. Uber die buddhistische Trinitdtslehre in der uigurischen Version
Goldglanzsiitra. Ural-Altaische Jahrbiicher, 33(1-2), 187-192.

1962

Mori, M. 7 A 7 )V 5B a4t B 8¢ /By 4% [Translation of the Old Uyghur version
of the Golden Light Stitra]. 522#3E7& [The Journal of History], 71(9), 66-81.

Tekin, S. Prosodische Erklirung einer uigurischen Textes. Ural-Altaische
Jahrbiicher, 34(1-2), 100-106.

1963
Tekin, S. Burkanci Uygurlarda Sekiz Tiirlii Suur Uzerine. Felsefe Arkivi, 14, 97-107.

Tekin, S. Uygurlarda Sevab Tevcihi Adeti ve islamliktaki Mevlid Duas. Tiirk Dili
ve Edebiyati1 Dergisi, 12, 233-245.

1965
Arat, R. R. Eski Tiirk Siiri. Ankara: Tiirk Tarih Kurumu Yaylari.

Gabain, A. von. Die alttiirkische Literatur. Bazin, L. et al. (Eds.), Philologiae
Turcicae Fundamenta, Tomum Secundum (211-242). Wiesbaden: Franz Steiner
Verlag.

1966

Tekin, S. Buyan Evirmek (Sevabin Tevcihi). Resid Rahmeti Arat Icin (390-411).
Ankara: Tiirk Kiiltiirii Arastirmalar1 Enstitiisii Yayinlari.

( 134 )



31.

32,

33.

34,

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

J®

Tekin, S. Uygur Bilgini Singku Seli Tutung’un Bilinmeyen Yeni Bir Cevirisi Uzerine.
Tiirk Dili Arastirmalar1 Y1llig1 Belleten 1965, 29-33.

1970

Tenisev, E. R. ‘Kutadgu Bilig’ i ‘Altun Yaruk’. Sovyetskaya Tyurkologiya, 4, 24-31.
[Terciimesi — Cev. Hacioglu, H. Ilm1 Arastirmalar, 14, 2002, 221-230].

1971

Tekin, S. et al. Die Kapitel {iber die BewuRtseinslehre im uigurischen
Goldglanzsiitra (IX-X). Wiesbaden: Harrassowitz Verlag.

1974

Flemming, B. “Tekin, S. 1971. Die Kapitel iiber die Bewulltseinslehre im
uigurischen Goldglanzsitra (IX-X). Rohrborn, K. & Schulz, P. Wiesbaden. Otto
Harrassowitz Verlag”. Der Islam, 51(1), 188-189. (Tanitma)

Hrebicek, L. “Tekin, $. 1971. Die Kapitel iiber die BewuRtseinslehre im uigurischen
Goldglanzsiitra (IX-X). Wiesbaden. Otto Harrassowitz Verlag”. Archiv Orientalni,
42, 270. (Tanitma)

1975

Cagatay, S. “Die Kapitel Uber die Bewuptseinslehre im uigurischen Gold-
glanzsutra (IX. und X.). (Veroffentlichungen der Societas Uralo-Altaica. Bd. 3) by
Tekin, S. & Rohrborn, K. & Schulz, P.”. Zeitschrift der Deutschen
Morgenlindischen Gesellschaft, 125(1), 201-203. (Tanitma)

Zieme, P. Zur buddhistischen Stabreimdichtung der alten Uiguren. Acta
Orientalia Academiae Scientiarum Hungaricae, 29, 202-204.

1976

Rohrborn, K. Fragmente der uigurischen Version des ,Dharani-Sitras der groRen
Barmherzigkeit’. Zeitschrift der Deutschen Morgenldndischen Gesellschaft, 126,
87-100.

Zieme, P. O vtoroj glave sutry ‘zolotoj blesk’. Kljastornyj, S. G. et al. (Eds.),
Turcologica, K semidesjatiletiju akademika A. N. Kononova (341-347). Leningrad:
[zdatel’stbo Nauka.

Zieme, P. Singqu Sili Tutung-Ubersetzer buddhistischer Schriften ins Uigurische.

Heissig, W. et al. (Eds.), Tractata Altaica, Denis Sinor, sexagenario optime de rebus
altaicis merito dedicata (767-775). Wiesbaden: Otto Harrassowitz.

( 135 )



41,

42.

43,

44,

45,

46.

47,

48.

49,

50.

51.

52,

J®

1977

Keping, K. B. Dun’khuanskii tekst predisloviya k Suvarnapraphasa. Pis’'mennye
pamyatniki Vostoka. Istorikofilologicheskie issledovaniya. Ezhegodnik 1972.
Moskva: Nauka, Glavnaya redaktsiya vostochnoi literatury.

Klimkeit, J. “Die Kapitel Uber die BewuPtseinslehre im uigurischen Gold-

glanzsitra (IX. und X.) by Tekin, S.”. Zeitschrift fiir Religions- und
Geistesgeschichte, 29, 283. (Tanitma)

Zieme, P. Zu den Legenden im uigurischen Goldglanzsiitra. Tiirkliik Bilgisi
Arastirmalari, 1, 149-156.

1978

Eberhard, W. China und seine westlichen Nachbarn. Beitrdge zur
mittelalterlichen und neueren Geschichte Zentralasiens. Darmstadt:

Wissenschaftliche Buchgesellschaft.

Geng, Shimin. A & BT P#EE 2 15 15 2 2 [The Old Uyghur Translator Sinko
Seli]. B 15 1PFits [Book Reviews], 2, 29-33.

Sertkaya, O. F. Uygur Metinlerinde Yanlis Okuma ve Anlamalar (1. Miistensih
Tokiilti Uzerine Notlar). Tiirk Kiltiirii, 189, 60-62.

1979

Li, Jingwei. < T [ 85 3¢ ( & J6 B & )  [About Old Uyghur
Suvarnaprabhasasitra]. B4 Vi8> [Book Reviews], 3, 48-60.

Maue, D. & R6hrborn, K. Ein Caityastotra aus dem alttiirkischen Goldglanz-siitra.
Zeitschrift der Deutschen Morgenlidndischen Gesellschaft, 129, 282-320.

1980
Yiisiip, I. & Hoca, A. Altun Yaruq Togrisida. Bulak, 2, 334-341.

Yiisiip, I. & Hoca, A. Altun Yaruqtin Parcanin Esli Tekistinin Oqulusi. Bulak, 2, 342-
358.

Yiisiip, I. & Hoca, A. Altun Yarugtin Parcaniny Tercimisi. Bulak, 2, 359-372.
1981

Raschmann, S.-Chr. Die Kapitel tiber die Heilung der Krankheiten und das Lehren
der Tat des Jiinglings Udakanisyanda im uigurischen Goldglanzsiitra (24. und 25.
Kapitel). Humboldt Universitit, Berlin. (Yayinlanmamis Mezuniyet Tezi).

( 136 )



53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

J®

1982

Ehlers, G. Ein alttiirkischen Fragment zur Erzihlung vom T6pfer. Ural-Altaische
Jahrbiicher Neue Folge, 2,175-185.

Kudara, K. & Rohrborn, K. Zwei verirrte Blitter des uigurischen Goldglanz-Satras
im  Etnografiska = Museum, Stockholm. Zeitschrift der Deutschen
Morgenlindischen Gesellschaft, 132, 336-347.

Omer, Seripidin. Uygur Kilassik Edibiyat Tarixidin Oceriklar. Uriimgqi: Milletler
Nesriyati.

1983

Ehlers, G. Notabilia zur alttiirkischen Oberstufenzihlung. Ural-Altaische
Jahrbiicher Neue Folge, 3, 81-87.

Hamada, Masami. s M HEEESTF—~v—0 7 K7 A 7 )vaRe s+
2% B EVE M — Al — [Dongguan Guihua-si of the Suzhou city: A note to the
colophon of Suvarnaprabhasottamasiitra collected by Malov]. Ono, Kazuko (Ed.),
IHYE RpAR O UG & 414> [Politics and society of Ming and Qing period] (701-706).
Kyoto: Institute for Research in Humanities, Kyoto University.

Rohrborn, K. Zur Terminologie der buddhistischen Sekundiriiberlieferung in

Zentralasien. Zeitschrift der Deutschen Morgenlidndischen Gesellschaft, 133(2),
273-296.

1984

Hamilton, J. R. Les titres Sili et Tutung en ouigour. Journal Asiatique, 272, 425-437.

Hoca, A. et al. Qadimqi Uygur Yazma Yadigarliglaridin Tallanma. Uriimgqi: Sincan
Xalq Nesriyati.

Memtimin, D. & Barat, K. Altun Yarugnin Biringi Kitabi. Singan Ictimaiy Penler
Tetqiqati, 1, 71-112.

1985

Klimkeit, H. J. Buddha als Vater. Waldenfels, H. & Immoos, T. (Eds.), Ferndstliche
Weisheit und christlicher Glaube, Festgabe fiir Heinrich Dumoulin SJ zur
Vollendung des 80. Lebensjahres (235-259). Mainz: Matthias-Griinewald-Verlag.

Rohrborn, K. Ein neuer Impuls zur Erforschung des alttiirkischen Goldglanz-
sttras. V. Milletler Arasi Tiirkoloji Kongresi (Istanbul, 23-28 Eyliil 1985), Tebligler,
I. Tiirk Dili, Istanbul, 221-222.

[137]



64.

65.

606.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

J®

Rohrborn, K. Stinyavada und Vijianavada, zentralasiatische Resonenzen eines
Schulstreits. Ural-Altaische Jahrbiicher Neue Folge, 5, 123-145.

Zieme, P. Buddhistische Stabreimdichtungen der Uiguren. Berliner Turfantexte
XIIL. Berlin: Akademie Verlag.

1986

Geng, Shimin. ([IESC (&HHHEMETZL) FHALE PURTHFEN) )
[The Study of the Sixth Volume of the Old Uygur Suvarnaprabhasottamarajasiitra,
“The Chapter on the Four Heavenly Kings” Guarding the Country]. H %% % 5
¢ 24K [Central Journal of Nationalities College], 3, 95-101, 123.

Maue, D. & Sertkaya, O. F. Drogenliste und Dharani aus dem ‘Zauberbad der
Sarasvati’ des uigurischen Goldglanzsiitra (Teil I). Ural-Altaische Jahrbiicher Neue
Folge, 6, 76-99.

Rohrborn, K. Zur Rezeption der chinesisch-buddhistischen Terminologie im
Alttiirkischen. Wiener Zeitschrift fiir die Kunde Stidasiens, 30, 179-187.

Tekin, T. Isldm Oncesi Tiirk Siiri, Tiirk Dili, 409, 3-42.
1987

Ehlers, G. Alttiirkische Handschriften. Teil 2. Das Goldglanz-Siitra und der
buddhistische Legendenzyklus Dasakarmaparhavadanamala. Depositum der
Preullischen Akademie der Wissenschaften (Staatsbibliothek PreuRischer
Kulturbesitz, Berlin). Verzeichnis der Orientalischen Handschriften in
Deutschland XIII, 10. Stuttgart: Franz Steiner Verlag.

Gapur, W. & Esqger, H. Uygur Kilassik Edibiyati Tizisleri. Beijing.

Li, Jingwei. [0l 85X (& A )Y ¥ &M (H M) ¥ K [Translation and
interpretation of the preface of the Golden Light Sutra (fragment) in Old Uygur].
VST K 27274 [Journal of Kashgar Teachers College], 4, 48-60.

Tekin, S. Altun Yaruk’un 20. Boliimii: iligler ganlarning koni toriisin aymaq (=
Rajasastra). Tuirkliik Bilgisi Arastirmalari, 11, 133-199.

1988

Finch, R. Chapter XXX of the Uighur Suvarnaprabhasottama-siitra (Altun Yaruq).
BAGH KB E A T4 E [Graduate School of Language Education,
Waseda University], 38, 37-91.

(138 )



19,

76.

77.

/3.

79.

30.

31.

82.

33.

J®

Tekin, S. “Ehlers, G. Alttiirkische Handschriften, Teil 2: Das Goldglanzsiitra und
der buddhistische Legendenzyklus Dasakarmaparhavadanamala [Verzeichnis der
Orientalischen Handschriften in Deutschland (VOHD) Band XIII/10]; Fr. Steiner
Verlag, Stuttgart 1987, x+170 sayfa ve 40 fotograf: Eski Tiirk¢e Elyazmalari, 2.
Kisim: Altun Yaruk ve On kotii amel ile ilgili Burkanci hikayeleri”. Tiirkliik Bilgisi
Arastirmalari, 12, 293-302. (Tanitma)

Tuguseva, L. Y. Rannesrednevekovaya uygurskaya rukopisnaya kinga.
Rukopisnaya kinga v kul’ture narodov vostoka (Ocerki), 2, 358-372.

Zhang, Tieshan. [AIF53C (&)GBHZ) 5L 5T [A Study on the 7th Chapter of
the 0ld Uyghur Text Golden Light Siitra]. #&41 K 22224k [Journal of Kashgar
Teachers College], 5, 55-65, 48.

Zieme, P. “Ehlers, G. Alttiirkische Handschriften. Teil 2: Das Goldglanzsatra und
der buddhistische Legendenzyklus Dasakarmapathavadanamala, Depositum der

PreulRischen Akademie der Wissenschaften (Staatsbibliothek PreuRischer
Kulturbesitz, Berlin). Stuttgart: Steiner 1987. IX, 170 S., 40 Taf. 4° = Verzeichnis
der Orientalischen Handschriften in Deutschland”. Orientalistische
Literaturzeitung, 83/4, 458-460. (Tanitma)

1989

Hrebicek, L. “Ehlers, G. Alttiirkische Handschriften, Teil 2: Das Goldglanzstitra und
der buddhistische Legendenzyklus Dasakarmapathavadanamala, Depositum der

Preullischen Akademie der Wissenschaften (Staatsbibliothek PreuRischer
Kulturbesitz, Berlin). Stuttgart 1987”. Archiv Orientalni, 57, 183. (Tanitma)

Zieme, P. Die Vorrede zum alttiirkischen Goldglanz-Stitra von 1022. Tiirkliik
Bilgisi Arastirmalari, 13, 237-243.

1990

Barat, K. Singqo Sili Tutung, traducteur du Sikiz Yiikmak Yaruq Nom? Journal
Asiatique, 278, 155-166.

Ehlers, G. Kurzfassungen buddhistischer Legenden im Alttiirkischen. Laut, J. P. &

Rohrborn, K. (Eds.), Buddhistische Erzéhlliteratur und Hagiographie in tiirkischer
Uberlieferung (1-14). Wiesbaden: Otto Harrassowitz.

Hamada, Masami. Une note sur le colophon du Suvarnaprabhasa en version
ouigoure. Memoirs of the Research Department of the Toyo Bunko (The Oriental
Library), 48, 49-53.

(139 )



J®

84. Muti’i, I. ilmiy Maqaliliri. Urumgi: Milletler Nesriyati.

85. Zhang, Tieshan. [F|#53C (&itBHL) FHIUAEE S5 [A Study on the 6th
Chapter of the 4th Book of the Old Uyghur Text Golden Light Sutra]. B {1} K525
i [Journal of Kashgar Teachers College], 1, 68-76.

86. Zhang, Tieshan. [FI1F53C (EJ6HHZ) 2 )\ mAilt 7T [A Study on the 8th Chapter of

ALT ALY,

the Old Uyghur Text Golden Light Sutra). #7158 K ¥ 5k (& F A= FHhR)
Journal of Xinjiang University (Philosophy and Social Sciences)], 2, 97-109.

1991

87. Bazin, L. Les systemes chronologiques dans le monde turc ancien. Budapest-Paris:
Akadémiai Kiado.
88. Maue, D. & Sertkaya, O. F. Drogenliste und Dharani aus dem ‘Zauberbad der

Sarasvati des uigurischen Goldglanzsiitra (Teil II). Ural-Altaische Jahrbiicher
Neue Folge, 10, 116-127.

89. Olmez, M. Altun Yaruk, III. Kitap (5. Boliim). Ankara: Odak Ofset.

90. Zieme, P. Die Stabreimtexte der Uiguren von Turfan und Dunhuang, Studien zur
alttiirkischen Dichtung. Budapest: Akadémiai Kiado.

1992

91. Zieme, P. Alternative Ubersetzungen in alttiirkischen buddhistischen Werken. In
Fragner, C. & Schwarz, K. (Eds.), Festgabe an Josef Matuz. Osmanistik, Turkologie,
Diplomatik (343-353). Berlin: Klaus Schwarz Verlag.

92. Zieme, P. Religion und Gesellschaft im Uigurischen Konigreich von Qoco,
Kolophone und Stifter des alttiirkischen buddhistischen Schrifttums aus
Zentralasien. Opladen: Westdeutscher Verlag.

1993

93. Doerfer, G. Versuch einer linguistischen Datierung ilterer osttiirkischer Texte.

Wiesbaden: Harrassowitz Verlag.

94, Geng, Shimin. [ ¥ (& HEMETAL) FILEKHRKHMA [An
investigation into the Suvarnaprabhasa Sttra in Old Uyghur, Book IX, Chapter
Jalavahana, the Son of the Guildmaster]. Bkt [ A B BOG & SCAE R (5 48
[Research on Ancient Scripts of Chinese Ethnic Groups II] (37-54). Beijing.

95. Finch, R. Chapters XVI and XVII from the Uighur Suvarnaprabhasottama-sitra
(Altun Yarugq). Tiirkliik Bilgisi Arastirmalari, 17, 37-116.

L0 |



96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

J®

1994

Geng, Shimin. (FUEZEKIOIES L F18) [The Introduction to Dunhuang 0ld
Turkic Uygur Manuscripts], Taipei: Taiwan Xinwenfeng Publishing Co.

Kaya, C. Uygurca Altun Yaruk, Giris, Metin ve Dizin. Ankara: Tiirk Dil Kurumu
Yayinlaru.

Olmez, M. “Uygurca Altun Yaruk. Giris, Metin ve Dizin. Ceval Kaya. Tiirk Dil
Kurumu Yaymlari. Nr. 607, Ankara, 911, (ISBN 975-160677-2)”. Tiirk Dilleri
Arastirmalari, 4, 214-215. (Tanitma)

1995

T6miiri, I. Idiqut Uygur Edebiyati. Urtimqi: Milletler Nesriyati.

Yang, Fuxue. ZHE SCHR T UL RIS 2 i 22 8 1% [The Translation of Buddhist Stitras
by the Uygurs as Seen in Dunhuang Document]. ZUE W 5T [Dunhuang Research],
4, 1-36.

Zhou, Beichuan. [FI 8% 32 (& 4L) HHIUHE (WEFEEHNE) R
[Research on the Fourteenth Chapter, “The Chapter of the Wish-Fulfilling Jewel”
of the Old Uygur Suvarnaprabhasa-Siitra]. #788 K 2222 (B 4 SR 2R
Journal of Xinjiang University (Philosophy and Social Sciences)], 2, 85-90.

1996

Tekin, T. “Zieme, P. Altun Yaruq Sudur, Vorworte und das erste Buch (BT XVIII).
(Berlin-Brandenburgische Akademie der Wissenschaften Akademienvorhaben
Turfanforschung) Turnhout: Brepols”. Tiirk Dilleri Arastirmalari, 6, 177-182.
(Tanitma)

Vorob’éva-Desjatovskaja, M. I. New Manuscripts from the S. E. Malov Collections.
Emmerick, R. E. et al. (Eds.), Khotan und Dunhuang, Vortrdge der Tagung

Annemarie v. Gabain und die Turfanforschung, veranstaltet von der Berlin-
Brandenburgischen Akademie der Wissenschaften in Berlin (9.-12.12.1994) (379-
384). Berlin: Akademie Verlag.

Zieme, P. Aus einem alttiirkischen Kommentar zum Goldglanz-siitra. Berta, A. et
al. (Eds.), Symbolae Turcologicae, Studies in Honour of Lars Johanson on his
Sixtieth Birthday 8 March 1996 (231-238). Istanbul: Swedish Research Institute.

Zieme, P. Altun Yaruq Sudur, Vorworte und das erste Buch, Edition und
Ubersetzung der alttiirkischen Version des Goldglanzsutra
(Suvarnaprabhasottamasitra). Berliner Turfantexte 18. Turnhout: Brepols.

(141



106.
107.

108.

109.

110.

111.

112,

113.

114,

115.

116.

J®

1997
Amanoglu, E. K. “Kaya, C. (1994). Altun Yaruk”. Bilig, 4, 247-249. (Tanitma)

Elverskog, J. Uygur Buddhist Literature. Turnhout: Brepols.

Kara, G. “Altun Yaruq Sudur. Vorworte und das erste Buch. Edition und
Ubersetzung der alttiirkischen Version des Goldglanzsutra. = Berliner Tarfantexte
XVIII by Peter Zieme”. Central Asiatic Journal, 41(2), 296-301. (Tanitma)

Klyashtorny, S. “Zieme, P. Altun Yaruq Sudur, Vorworte und das erste Buch,
Edition und Ubersetzung der alttiirkischen Version des Goldglanzsutra
(Suvarnaprabhasottamasiitra). Berliner Turfantexte: 18, Turnhout (Belgium):
Brepols Publishers”. Manuscripta Orientalia, 3(1), 66-68. (Tanitma)

Li, Shuhui & Hu, Yafu. [FIE51E AR (& H6HEMETZL) (1) [The 0ld Uyghur
Translation of the Sttra of the Most Victorious King of Golden Light (I)]. {55 5
##1i% [Language and Translation], 52(4), 24-28.

Niu, Ruji. 4E& /R 1 35 15 SCHR S 18 [An Introduction to Uygur Script and
Documents]. Uriimqi: Xinjiang People’s Press.

Raschmann, S.-Chr. “Zieme, P. Altun Yaruq Sudur. Vorworte und das erste Buch.

Edition und Ubersetzung der alttiirkischen Version des Goldglanzsitra
(Suvarnaprabhasottamasiitra). Turnhout (Belgien): Brepols 1996. 230 S. u. 88 Taf.
4° = Berlin-Brandenburgische Akademie der Wissenschaften. Akademievorhaben
Turfanforschung. Berliner Turfantexte XVIII”. Orientalistische Literaturzeitung,
92(2), 267-270. (Tanitma)

Raschmann, S.-Chr. Somaketus Traum von der goldenen Trommel. Kieffer-Piilz,
P. & Hartmann, J.-W. (Eds.), Bauddhavidyasudhakarah, Studies in Honour of Heinz
Bechert on the Ocacasion of his 65th Birthday (537-542). Swisttal-Odendorf: Indica
et Tibetica Verlag.

Sertkaya, O. F. Tiirkiye’de Uygur Tiirkgesi Arastirmalari Tarihine Bir Bakis ve Eski

Uygur Tiirkcesi Uzerine Tiirkiye’de Yapilan Son Calismalar. Tiirk Dili
Arastirmalar: Yillig1 Belleten 1995, 411-431. (Tanitma)

1998
Ayup, T. Altun Yarugqtin Parce. In Qedimki Uygur Tili Oqusluqgi (160-181). Beijing.

Hamilton, J. et al. Inscriptions ouigoures des grottes bouddhiques de Yulin.
Journal Asiatique, 286(1), 127-210.

(102 )



117.

118.

119.

120.

121.

122,

123.

124,

125,

126.

J®

Li, Shuhui & Hu, Yafu. [FIE51E A (6wt E%) (1) [The 0ld Uyghur
Translation of the Sttra of the Most Victorious King of Golden Light (I)]. {55 5
#11% [Language and Translation]. 53(1), 21-27.

Olmez, M. Singko Seli Tutung ve Eski Uygurcanin Sozvarligina Katkilar1. Imer, K.
& Subasi-Uzun, L. (Eds.), Dogan Aksan Armagani (107-110). Ankara: Ankara
Universitesi Dil ve Tarih-Companygrafya Fakiiltesi.

Raschmann, S.-Chr. Aus den Vorarbeiten F. W. K. Miillers zum Altun Yaruk Sudur.
Laut, J. P. & Olmez, M. Bahsi Ogdisi, Klaus R6hrborn Armagani (295-304).
Freiburg/Istanbul.

Rohrborn, K. Sinko Sili und die Organisation der Ubersetzungstitigkeit bei den
Uiguren. Demir, N. und Taube, E. (Eds.), Tiirkologie Heute-Tradition und
Perspektive, Materialien der dritten Deutschen Turkologen-Konferenz Leipzig, 4-
7. Oktober 1994 (255-260). Wiesbaden: Harrassowitz Verlag.

Tomiiri, 1. Idiqut Uygur Medeniyiti. Uriimqi: Milletler Nesriyati.
1999

Awgaliy, E. R85 (&M T &) & T =M% [Research on the
Thirteenth Chapter of the Old Uygur Suvarnaprabhasa-Siitra]. Li, Zengxiang et al.
(Eds.), Bkttt (264 70 73 )2 & 30 4E [Studies in honour of the 70th birthday of
Geng Shimin] (17-34). Beijing: Nations Publishing House.

2000

Niu, Ruji. [AH5 18 ZOCHR: b S8 S ELA2 Bl 2R RIS SCERBOCHR [0ld Uygur
Buddhist Literature: Introduction to the Buddhist Canon and Old Uighur Buddhist
Literature in the Dunhuang Collection in Paris]. Urlimqi: Xinjiang University

Press.

Raschmann, S.-Chr. Alttiirkische Handschriften: Teil 5. Berliner Fragmente des
Goldglanz-Sitras. Teil 1: Vorworte und Erstes bis Drittes Buch. Verzeichnis der
Orientalischen Handschriften in Deutschland XIII, 13. Stuttgart: Franz Steiner
Verlag.

Raschmann, S.-Chr. Bruchstiick eines Kommentars zur Beschreibung der zehn
bhitimis. Tiirk Dilleri Arastirmalari, 10, 17-24.

2001

Ayup, T. & Sayit, M. Kedimki Uygur Til-Yézikidi Altun Yaruk. Urimqi: Sincan Helk
Nesriyati.

(13 )



127.

128.

129.

130.

131.

132.

133.

134,

135.

136.

J®

Geng, Shimin. 758 3 2 i4E [Collected Essays on the Literature and History of

Xinjiang|. Beijing: The China Minzu University Press.

Wilkens, J. Die drei Korper des Buddha (Trikaya), das dritte Kapitel der
uigurischen Fassung des Goldglanz-Sttras (Altun Yaruk Sudur) eingeleitet, nach
den Handschriften aus Berlin und St. Petersburg herausgegeben, iibersetzt und
kommentiert. Berliner Turfantexte 21. Turnhout: Brepols.

Yiisiip, 1. & Qeyum, A. Altun Yarugniy 8inci Cildiniy 15in¢i Boliimi Ustide Tetqigat.
Turpansunasliq Tetqgiqgati, 2, 1-43.

Yiisiip, 1. & Qeyum, A. Altun Yarugniy 8inci Cildiniy 16in¢i Boliimi Ustide Tetqiqat.
Turpansunasliq Tetqiqgati, 1, 15-37.

2002

Raschmann, S.-Chr. Alttiirkische Handschriften: Teil 6. Berliner Fragmente des
Goldglanz-Suitras. Teil 2: Viertes und Fiinftes Buch. Verzeichnis der
Orientalischen Handschriften in Deutschland XIII, 14. Stuttgart: Franz Steiner
Verlag.

Umemura, H. et al. A Provisional Catalogue of the Microfilms of Uighur, Sogdian
and Manichaean Manuscripts belonging to the St. Petersburg Branch of the
Institute of Oriental Studies Russian Academy of Sciences brought to the Toyo
Bunko. St. Petersburg.

2003

Kiiciik, Y. Uygurca Altun Yaruk’a Ait 50 Belge. Marmara Universitesi, Tiirkiyat

Arastirmalari Enstitiisii. (Yiiksek Lisans Tezi). [ — Kaya 2023].

Kniippel, M. “Alttiirkische Handschriften. Teil 6: Berliner Fragmente des
Goldglanz-Sttras. Teil 2: Viertes und Fiinftes Buch. (Verzeichnis der
Orientalischen Handschriften in Deutschland, Band XIII, 14) by Simone-
Christiane Raschmann”. Central Asiatic Journal, 47(2), 312-313. (Tanitma)

Raschmann, S.-Chr. Einige Bemerkungen zu den Buddhanamen im 8. Kapitel des
Goldglanz-Sutra. Bretfeld, S. & Wilkens, J. (Eds.), Indien und Zentralasien: Sprach
und Kulturkontakt, Vortriage des Gottinger Syposions vom 7-10 Mai 2001 (95-107).
Wiesbaden: Harrassowitz Verlag.

Réna-Tas. A. New Publications on Uygur Texts Translated from Chinese. Acta
Orientalia Academiae Scientiarum Hungaricae. 56(2), 451-459. (Tanitma)

(100 )



J®

137. Tergip, A. Uygarca Altun Yaruk’a Ait Belgeler, Marmara Universitesi, Tiirkiyat
Arastirmalari Enstitiisii. (Yiiksek Lisans Tezi). [— Kaya 2023].

2004

138. Demirci, U. O. Uygurca Altun Yaruk’a Ait Belgeler (251-300). Marmara Universitesi,
Tiirkiyat Arastirmalar: Enstitiisii. (Yiiksek Lisans Tezi). [— Kaya 2023].

139. Elmali, M. Uygarca Altun Yaruk’a Ait Belgeler (151-200). Marmara Universitesi,
Tiirkiyat Arastirmalar1 Enstitiisii. (Yiiksek Lisans Tezi). [— Kaya 2023].

140. Kiitiikcii, G. Uygurca Altun Yaruk’a Ait Belgeler (351-400). Marmara Universitesi,
Tiirkiyat Arastirmalar1 Enstitiisii. (Yiiksek Lisans Tezi). [— Kaya 2023].

141. Polat, G. Uygurca Altun Yaruk’a Ait Belgeler (301-350). Marmara Universitesi,
Tiirkiyat Arastirmalar1 Enstitiisii. (Yiiksek Lisans Tezi). [— Kaya 2023].

142. Sariyildiz, A. Uygurca Altun Yaruk’a Ait Belgeler (101-150). Marmara Universitesi,
Tiirkiyat Arastirmalar1 Enstitiisii. (Yiiksek Lisans Tezi). [— Kaya 2023].

143. Soydan, Y. Uygurca Altun Yaruk’a Ait Belgeler (201-250). Marmara Universitesi,
Tiirkiyat Arastirmalar1 Enstitiisii. (Yiiksek Lisans Tezi). [— Kaya 2023].

2005

144, Korkmaz, S. Uygurca Altun Yaruk’a Ait Belgeler (501-550). Marmara Universitesi,

Tiirkiyat Arastirmalar: Enstitiisii. (Yiiksek Lisans Tezi). [— Kaya 2023].

145. Raschmann, S.-Chr. Alttiirkische Handschriften: Teil 7. Berliner Fragmente des
Goldglanz-Sitras. Teil 3: Sechstes bis Zehntes Buch Kolophone, Kommentar und

Verifizierungen  Gesamtkonkordanzen. Verzeichnis der Orientalischen

Handschriften in Deutschland XIII, 15. Stuttgart: Franz Steiner Verlag.

146. Rohrborn, K. “Die drei Korper des Buddha (trikaya). Das dritte Kapitel der
uigurischen Fassung des Goldglanz-Siitras Altun Yaruk Sudur, eingeleitet, nach

den Handschriften aus Berlin und St. Petersburg herausgegeben, tibersetzt und
kommentiert. (Berliner Turfantexte. 21) by Wilkens, J.”. Ural-Altaische
Jahrbiicher Neue Folge, 19, 260-263. (Tanitma)

147. Scharlipp, W. “Die drei Korper des Buddha (trikaya). Das dritte Kapitel der
uigurischen Fassung des Goldglanz-Siitras Altun Yaruk Sudur, eingeleitet, nach

den Handschriften aus Berlin und St. Petersburg herausgegeben, tibersetzt und
kommentiert. (Berliner Turfantexte. 21) by Wilkens, J.” Zeitschrift der Deutschen
Morgenlindischen Gesellschaft, 55(1), 317-318. (Tanitma)

145 |



148.

149.

150.

151.

152.

153.

154,

155.

156.

157.

J®

Usta, M. Altun Yaruk’a Ait Belgeler (451-500). Marmara Universitesi, Tiirkiyat
Arastirmalari Enstitiisii. (Yiiksek Lisans Tezi). [— Kaya 2023].

Yang, Faxue. [FI853C (1M WIESC A = #E ) BF 5 [The Study of the
Uygur Text Altun Yaruk: “Repentance, Elimination of Sins, and Transmission of
Karmic Retribution]. X /& £ [Dunhuang Studies], 12, 29-44.

Zhang, Tieshan. [F[853CHATE 5 W45 14 5%F & [The structure and characteristics
of the Old Uygur language|. Beijing: Central University for Nationalities Press.

2006

Kniippel, M. “Raschmann S. C. Alttiirkische Handschriften. Teil 7: Berliner
Fragmente des Goldglanz-Siitras. Teil 3: Sechstes bis Zehntes Buch. Kolophone,

Kommentare und Verifizierungen. Gesamtkonkordanzen (Verzeichnis der
Orientalischen Handschriften in Deutschland, Band XIII, 15)”. Central Asiatic
Journal, 50(2), 315-317. (Tanitma)

Savascl, Y. Uygurca Altun Yaruk’a Ait Belgeler (401-450). Marmara Universitesi,
Tiirkiyat Arastirmalari Enstitiisii. (Yiiksek Lisans Tezi). [— Kaya 2023].

2007

Raschmann, S.-Chr. & Semet, A. Kommentierte Bibliographie von ausgewihlten
chinesischen und uigurischen Arbeiten zum Altun Yaruk Sudur. Ural-Altaische
Jahrbiicher Neue Folge, 20, 233-240.

2008

Geng, Shimin. [F]§5 3 (&)6HHZ&) -4 4= (S.- Ch. Raschmann) {8 -
P (RESC (&%) % H) [The catalogue of Altun Yaruk
manuscripts prepared by S. C. Raschmann and Held in Berlin]. {58 )iy K5
2R ) (T A SR ) [Journal of Xinjing Normal University (Social
Sciences)], 3, 30-32. (Tanitma)

Kasai, Y. Die Uigurischen buddhistischen Kolophone. Berliner Turfantexte: 26.
Turnhout: Brepols.

Raschmann, S.-Chr. & Semet, A. Neues zur alttiirkischen ‘Geschichte von der
hungrigen Tigerin’. Zieme, P. (Ed.), Aspects of research into Central Asian
Buddhism: in memoriam Kogi Kudara (213-250). Turnhout: Brepols.

2009

Kéves, M. Buddhism among the Turks of Central Asia. New Delhi: Aditya
Prakashan

( 146 )



158.

159.

160.

161.

162.

163.

164.

165.

J®

Nasimkhon A. R. Oltin Yoruq I: So’z Boshi, izohlar va Qadimgi Turkijdan
0’zbekchada. Toshkent: “Fan” Nashrijoti.

Yakup, A. “Alttiirkische Handschriften. Teil 7. Berliner Fragmente des Goldglanz-
Sutras. Teil 3: Sechstes bis zehntes Buch, Kolophone, Kommentare und
Versifizierungen, Gesamtkonkordanzen. Beschrieben von Simone-Christiane
Raschmann. Stuttgart: Franz Steiner Verlag 2005. 495 S. (Verzeichnis der Orienta
lischen Handschriften in Deutschland. Band XIII, 15.) ISBN 978-3-515-07354-7. €
96,-". Zeitschrift der Deutschen Morgenlindischen Gesellschaft, 159(2), 462-464.
(Tanitma)

2010

Raschmann, S.-Chr. Altun Yaruk Sudur: The Prophecy concerning the Ten
Thousand Divine Sons (Book IX, Chapter 23). Irisawa, T. (Ed.), The Way of Buddha
2003: The 100th Anniversary of the Otani Mission and the 50th of the Research
Society for Central Asian Cultures (25-32). Osaka: Ryukoku University.

2011

Ayazli, O. Mahayana Budizmine Ait Say1 ve Zamanla Ilgili Baz1 Terimler. Turkish
Studies, 6(1), 653-659.

Chong, Ciye. [Fl853C (& 6HE) FriBp) & #E I A [The Phonological
Phenomena Implied by the Uighur Version of “Altun Yaruk”]. Department of East

Asian Studies College of International Studies and Education for Overseas Chinese

National Taiwan Normal University. (Yayimlanmamis Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

Geng, Shimin. & W AC4E & /R Bl 13 ZX 1 D64 )M [On the Ancient Uyghur
Translator Sinqo Seli]. EJZEHE]1F [Etnik Ceviri], 1, 27-33.

Muhammetrehim, Seyit. 15 §=H (&HHZ) B3 141K [A Discussion on
the Method of Translating the Golden Light Sutra by Sinqo Seli]. [ % & 7&
[Minority Translators Journal], 3, 7-11.

Olmez, M. “Raschmann, S.-Chr. Alttiirkische Handschriften. Teil 5: Berliner
Fragmente des Goldglanz-Siitras, Teil 1: Vorworte und Erstes bis Drittes Buch.
Stuttgart: Franz Steiner Verlag, 2000, 260 S.+89 Tafeln. Teil 6: Berliner Fragmente
des Goldglanz-Sitras. Teil 2: Viertes und Fiinftes Buch. Stuttgart: Franz Steiner
Verlag, 2002, 218 S.+50 Tafeln. Teil 7: Berliner Fragmente des Goldglanz-Siitras.
Teil 3: Sechstes bis Zehntes Buch, Kolophone, Kommentar und Versifizierungen
Gesamtkonkordanzen. Stuttgart: Franz Steiner Verlag, 2005, 495 S.”. Ural-
Altaische Jahrbiicher Neue Folge, 24, 307-309. (Tanitma)

(147 )



J®

166. Saritas, E. Eski Uygur Tiirklerinde Terciime Faaliyetleri Hakkinda Kisa Bir
Arastirma. Dogu Arastirmalari: Dogu Dil, Edebiyat, Tarih, Sanat ve Kiiltiir
Arastirmalari Dergisi, 7, 5-16.

167. Seymen, A. Uygurca Altun Yaruk’a Ait Belgeler (551-600). Marmara Universitesi,
Tiirkiyat Arastirmalar1 Enstitiisii. (Yiiksek Lisans Tezi). [— Kaya 2023].

168. Topcu, E. Uygurca Altun Yaruk’a Ait Belgeler (601-650). Marmara Universitesi,
Tiirkiyat Arastirmalar1 Enstitiisii. (Yiiksek Lisans Tezi). [— Kaya 2023].

169. Zhang, Huiming. A% B A i (& 6HEM T EDY iy KEEE)
w5 32 R E ek SRR S A T s B & B SR i Ty-575 5 AH K hk
Fr ) $F98% [A Study of the Story Scenes of “Repentance and Elimination of Sins

Transmission” in the Golden Light Stitra Mural “Transformation Chart” at the

Bezeklik Caves - Including Discussion on the Assembly of Related Fragments from
Ty-575 Collection Held at the Ermitaj Museum in Odenburg]. %= #4755 Bt T
[Palace Museum Journal], 155, 55-70.

2012

170. Ayazli, O. Altun Yaruk Sudur: VI. Kitap, Karsilastirmali Metin Yayini. Ankara: Tiirk
Dil Kurumu Yaylart.

171. Chen, Ming. [AI#53C (EJ6BHZ&) HEENEEFEYIR-UE T 1T/
i (A A) NI [A Preliminary Study on the Translation Characteristics of
the Verse in the Golden Light Sutra in Old Uigur Language-Taking the Tenth Book

of the Twenty-sixth Piece of the Sacrificial Body as an Example]. B4t )iy == 5
74k [Journal of Kashgar Teachers College], 33(5), 56-58.

172. Cetin, E. Altun Yaruk; Yedinci Kitap, Berlin Bilimler Akademisindeki Parcalari,
Karsilastirmali Metin, Ceviri, Aciklamalar, Dizin. Adana: Karahan Kitabevi.

173. Musajan, Eli. [FI853C (£06BHZ ) 8L 5T [The Study on the Words in Altun
Yaruq]. 1 5% K5~ [Xinjiang University]. Xinjiang. (Yayimlanmamis Yiiksek Lisans
Tezi).

174. Raschmann, S.-Chr. Three New Fragments of the Altun Yaruk Sudur from Bezeklik.
Acta Orientalia Academiae Scientiarum Hungaricae, 65(3), 271-284.

175. Ucar, E. Altun Yaruk Sudur X. Tegzing, XXX. B6lok [R-M. 657/18-661/12]. Gazi
Tiirkiyat, 10, 165-187.

176. Uysal, I. N. Erte Sozciigiiniin Altun Yaruk’ta Kullanilisi. The Journal of Academic
Social Science Studies, 5(1), 249-257.

(118 )



177.

178.

179.

180.

181.

182,

183.

184.

185.

186.

187.

J®

Yang, Faxue. FE 55 56 464 J& 1Y B4 S H b 0] 452 [5# /&% [New Evidence for
the Construction Date of Mogao Cave 464 and the Involvement of the Uighurs]. 5

FEHF 57 [Dunhuang Research], 136, 1-18+125-126.

Yildiz, H. Eski Uygur Tiirkcesi, Ikilemeler, Eski Uygur Tiirkcesinde Bir Anlatim
Ozelligi: Altun Yaruk’ta Ek Tekrarlari. Kartalcik, V. & Cetin, K. (Eds.), 2.
Uluslararasi Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyat1 Sempozyumu (Dil ve Usl{ip Incelemeleri), 19-
21 Ekim 2011, Isparta, Bildiriler 1I (1187-1216). Isparta: Siileyman Demirel

Universitesi.

Zhang, Tieshan. X 3 — Al #8530 (& 0HE & F 1A 8 ) K EIWF 5 [Textual
Research on the Chinese-Old Uygur Version of the Altun Yaruq “Ac Pars”].
g My K gk ) (8 A5 hR) [Journal of Xinjiang Normal University
(Social Sciences)], 4, 63-67.

2013

Ayup, T. Uygur Yeziq Tilinin Tarixiga Dair Mesililer. Beijing: Nations Publishing
House.

Azili, K. “Ozlem Ayazli; Altun Yaruk Sudur VI. Kitap (Karsilastirmali Metin
Yayini)”. Uluslararasi Tiirkce Edebiyat Kiiltiir Egitim (TEKE) Dergisi, 2(3), 206-212.
(Tanitma)

Chen, Ming. [0 #5 X Lk (& 6HZA) v A X 1E i 3¢ [The Study of
Alliterating Words in the 0ld Uygur Altun Yaruq]. % 5 5 #l1% [Language and
Translation], 1, 40-42.

Gulcali, Z. Eski Uygurca Altun Yaruk Sudur’dan A¢ Bars Hikayesi (Metin-Ceviri-
Agiklamalar-Dizin). Ankara: Tiirk Dil Kurumu Yaynlari.

Karahan, A. Altun Yaruk ile Ilgili Tiirkiye'deki Calismalara Bir Bakis. Dil
Arastirmalari, 12, 277-251.

Nasimkhon A. R. Oltin Yoruq II: So’z Boshi, izohlar va Qadimgi Turkijdan
0’zbekchada. Toshkent: “Mumtoz so’z” nashrijoti.

Raschmann, S.-Chr. The Pre-eminent Stitra. New Traces of the Altun Yaruk Sudur.
Pang, T. et al. (Eds.), Unknown Treasures of the Altaic World in Libraries, Archives
and Museums. 53rd Annual Meeting of the PIAC, IOM, RAS. St. Petersburg, July 25-
30, 2010 (93-113). Berlin-Boston: De Gruyter.

Rohrborn, K. Nirvana-Lehre des uigurischen Buddhismus (Teil I). Ural-altaische
Jahrbiicher Neue Folge 25, 141-166.

( 119 )



188.

189.

190.

191.

192.

193.

194,

195.

196.

197.

198.

J®

Ucar, E. Altun Yaruk Sudur Uzerine Yapilan Calismalar Hakkinda Aciklamali Bir

Kaynakca Denemesi. Tiiriik: Dil, Edebiyat ve Halkbilimi Arastirmalari Dergisi, 1(1),
227-251,

Ucar, E. Altun Yaruk Sudur, X. Tegzing, XXIX. B6lok [R-M 653/08- 657/17]. Modern
Tiirkliik Arastirmalari Dergisi, 10(1), 25-51.

Ucar, E. On Taraftaki Bodhisattva’nin Buddha’ya Methiyesi: Altun Yaruk Sudur: X.
Tegzing, XXVII. Bolok [R-M 644/18--649/08]. Dil Arastirmalari, 12, 31-57.

Ucar, E. Uygurca Altun Yaruk Sudur. IX. Tegzin¢. Diplomatik Nesir Usuliiyle
Yayini, Terciime, Aciklamalar ve Dizin. Izmir: Dinozor Kitabevi.

Yildiz, H. “Ugar, E; Uygurca Altun Yaruk Sudur IX. Tegzing, Diplomatik Nesir
Usiliiyle Yayini. Terciime, Aciklamalar ve Dizin, Dinozor Kitabevi, Izmir, 313 s.
[SBN: 978-605-63726-0-5". Dil Arastirmalari, 13(13), 206-209. (Tanitma).

Zhang, Tieshan. AT [B18S3C (& HEEHZ) 1800 [Analysis of Slok Taqgsut of the

ALY T

0ld Uygur Version of Suvarnaprabhasottama-stitra]. # 9 % K 52524k (35 5724t

2B 52hR) [Journal of Minzu University of China(Philosophy and Social Sciences
Edition)], 40(1), 119-123.

2014

Chen, Ming. [FI§53C (E6HZ&) MM EIMR2EB—-UHE LG T im (K
AT HUKA ) A [Adding, Deleting and Rewriting Phenomenon of Old Uygur
Literature Altun Yaruq: The ninth volume 25 items Udakanisandi uriniy isin

kiidiigiin uqitmagq as an example]. 55 B AR K 27571} [Journal of Tarim University],
3, 41-46.

Kog, T. A. Uygurca Altun Yaruk’a Ait Belgeler (701-750). Ardahan Universitesi,
Sosyal Bilimler Enstitiisii, Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyat1 Ana Bilim Dali. (Yiiksek Lisans
Tezi). [— Kaya 2023].

Rohrborn, K. Nirvana-Lehre des uigurischen Buddhismus (Teil 1I). Tiirk Dilleri
Arastirmalari, 24(2), 241-254.

Selitanati, Harik. [F] 850 Z0CHR (o6 st £24) 1) [The Golden Light
Sutra in Uyghur Buddhist Literature]. [GJ#% 15 3 [Minority Languages of China], 5,
52-59.

Yang, Xiao & Zhang, Tieshan. [F[#53 (&HEHZ) 00 BH R HEARIEM 7
[A Study of Directly Translated Buddhist Terminology in the Golden Light Sutra

of the Old Uygur]. Mirsultan, A. et al. (Eds.), Eski Tiirkceden Cagdas Uygurcaya

(150 )



199.

200.

201.

202.

203.

204,

205.

206.

207.

J®

Mirsultan Osman’in Dogumunun 85. Yilina Armagan (335-370). Konya: Komen
Yayinlari.

Yiical, M. Uygurca Altun Yaruk’a Ait Belgeler (651-700). Ardahan Universitesi,
Sosyal Bilimler Enstitiisii, Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyat1 Ana Bilim Dali. (Yiiksek Lisans
Tezi). [— Kaya 2023].

Zhang, Qiaoyun. [A[#53C 2 1 AR ZURFE— LA (B A & B AR ) N
% [Features of Oral Programmes in the Buddhist Scriptures in the Old Uigur

Language-The Golden Light Sutra - Sacrificing the Body to Feed the Tiger as an
Example]. T2 KF %Rk (AXHZFF /RO  [Journal of Ningxia University
(Humanities & Social Sciences Edition)], 36(5), 186-189.

Zhang, Tieshan & Zhu, Guoxiang. [AI#53C (&I GEHZ) B PGE fe 8% & b 7T
[A Study of the Transcriptions of Chinese Loanwords in the Uygur Altun Yarugq].
WrsE K222l (22 N & #F 22 i) [Journal of Xinjiang University
(Philosophy and Social Sciences)], 42(1), 135-139.

2015

Chen, Ming. [FI#53C (E06HHZ) 2 1 JLatt 5T [A Study of the Part Twenty-
ninth of the Sutra of Golden Light in the Old Uigur Language]. W&/ iy 5= e 5
i« [Journal of Kashgar Teachers College], 36(4), 51-54.

Doruk, M. “Gulcali, Zemire (2013), Eski Uygurca Altun Yaruk Sudur’dan Ac Bars
Hikayesi, Ankara: Tiirk Dil Kurumu Yayinlari, 445 s., ISBN: 9751625854”. Gazi
Tiirkiyat, 17, 237-241. (Tanitma)

Ersan, R. Altun Yaruk Baglaminda Eski Uygurca’da Fiil Birlesmeleri. Hacettepe
Universitesi, Sosyal Bilimler Enstitiisii, Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyati1 Ana Bilim Dali, Tiirk

Dili Bilim Dali. (Yayimlanmamus Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

Canan, S. Tiirkiye’de Yapilan Altun Yaruk Sudur Calismalari Uzerine Bir
Degerlendirme. Argunsah, M. (Ed.), Mustafa Oztiirk’e Armagan (181-192). Istanbul:
Kesit Yayinlaru.

Gulcali, Z. Eski Uygurca Altun Yaruk Sudur’dan A¢ Bars Hikayesi. Ankara: Tiirk Dil
Kurumu Yayinlara.

Gulcali, Z. Eski Uygurca cimilas-/cimsilas-/cimkilas- Fiilleri Uzerine. Tiirk Dili
Arastirmalar: Yillig1 Belleten, 63(2), 189-196.

[151]



208.

209.

210.

211,

212,

213.

214,

215.

216.

217,

218.

J®

Keskin, B. Altun Yaruk’un Yedinci Kitab1 Uzerine S6z Dizimi Incelemeleri. Istanbul
Universitesi, Sosyal Bilimler Enstitiisii, Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyat1 Ana Bilim Dali.
(Yayimlanmamis Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

Tokytirek, H. Altun Yaruk Sudur, IV. Tegzin¢ (Karsilastirmali Metin Yayini).
Ankara: Bizim Biiro.

Yakup, A. A Chinese-Uyghur bilingual fragment of the Altun Yaruk Sudur.
Ragagnin, E. & Wilkens, J. (Eds.), Kutadgu Nom Bitig: Festschrift fiir Jens Peter Laut
zum 60. Geburtstag (629-637). Wiesbaden: Harrassowitz Verlag.

Zieme, P. Local Literatures: Uighur. Silk, J. A. (Ed.), Brill's Encyclopedia of
Buddhism I: Literature and Languages (871-882). Leiden-Boston: Brill.

Zieme, P. Altuigurisches Gold. Manczak-Wohlfeld, E. & Podolak, B. (Eds.), Words
and Dictionaries. A Festschrift for Professor Stanistaw Stachowski on the Occasion
of His 85th Birthday (397-406). Krakéw: Uniwersytet Jagiellonski.

2016

Chen, Ming. R I #5 X (&M A ) L H %6 #3775 [An
Experimental Approach to the Translation of Proper Nouns in the Golden Light
Sutra in the Old Uygur Language]. tHA2 )My 7 e 54k  (#h#t5 ) [Journal
of Yili Normal University (Social Science Edition)], 35(2), 115-117+133.

Keskin, B. Altun Yaruk Yedinci Kitap’tan Hareketle Eski Uygur Tiirkcesinde Devrik
Ciimle Yapas. Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyati Dergisi, 53, 39-52.

Ucar, M. A¢ Bars Hikayesinde Biitiin, Hepsi, Tam Anlamlarina Gelen Kelimelerinin
Es Anlamlilik Dizilimi. Tiirkbilig, 31, 97-108.

Zhang, Qiaoyun. [P (&I EHHZ) (R IAY AR B FE 201 SCAAR B [Stylistic
Rules and Literary Form of Uygurca Altun Yaruk’ Gatha]. I & % == #f 5
[Turfanological Research], 70-80.

2017

Ablilimiti, Naike. [FI853C (& HHHE) HIEEEIE 4T [A Research of the Rhetoric
of Altun Yaruq in Old Uyghur]. i 5& Jfiy& K%~ [Xinjiang Normal University].
Xinjiang. (Yayimlanmamis Yiiksek Lisans Tezi)

Aman, Abao. [FIFY S SCHR (EBRHZA ) 5 RIS 5% 7218 167 L % [Comparison
of the vocabulary of the Old Uigur ,,Golden Light Sutra with the modern Kazakh)].
1 [F B J%EtE % [China National Exhibition], 7, 116-117.

[152]



2109.

220.

221,

222,

223.

224,

225.

226.

227,

2238.

229.

J®

Demir, K. Altun Yaruk Orneginde Eski Uygurcada Zamirler. Eskisehir Osmangazi
Universitesi, Sosyal Bilimler Enstitiisii, Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyati Ana Bilim Dali, Tiirk

Dili Bilim Dali. (Yayimlanmamus Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

Ozgiir, M. C. Altun Yaruk Sudur’un VI. Kitab1 Uzerine S6z Dizimi Incelemeleri.
Istanbul Universitesi, Sosyal Bilimler Enstitiisii, Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyat1 Ana Bilim
Dal1. (Yayimlanmamuis Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

Raschmann, S.-Chr. Lobpreis des Mannes (II). Team “Turfanforschung* (Ed.), Zur
lichten Heimat: Studien zu Manichdismus, Iranistik und Zentralasienkunde im
Gedenken an Werner Sundermann (583-596). Wiesbaden: Harrassowitz Verlag.

Ucar, E. Altun Yaruk Sudur: VIIIL. Tegzing, Yiice Sarasvati (XV. Bolok, II. Kisim.
Dede Korkut Uluslararasi Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyat1 Arastirmalar1 Dergisi, 6(12), 100-
150.

Ucar, E. Altun Yaruk Sudur: VIII. Tegzing, XIX. Bolok (Yeni Nesir). Sertkaya, O. F.
(Eds.), Prof. Dr. Talat Tekin Hatira Kitab1 I1 (1197-1250). Istanbul: Cantay Yayinlaru.

Ucar, E. “Engin Cetin. Altun Yaruk, Sekizinci Kitap, Berlin Bilimler
Akademisindeki Metin Parcalari, Karsilastirmali Metin, Ceviri, Aciklamalar, Dizin,
Karahan Kitabevi, Adana, 2017, ss. X+525, ISBN: 978-605-9374-59-0". Uluslararasi
Tiirk Lehce Arastirmalar1 Dergisi (TURKLAD), 1(2), 151-165. (Tanitma)

Zhang, T. A new fragment of the Altun Yaruk in old Uigur from Tuyuk. Acta
Orientalia Academiae Scientiarum Hungaricae, 70(4), 411-416.

2018

Cai, Hong. [FIH#5C (& 6HHZE) JEBhiEE 7T [The Study on Verbal Adjectives in
Altun Yaruk]. b 5 #F [ & K 5% [Beijing Foreign Studies University]. Beijing.
(Yayimlanmamis Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

Chen, Ming. [FI#53C3CRR (&0GRHA ) H5R250E [Errors in the Uygur Version of
AltunYaruq]. ¥ 74 2% 5 273K [Journal of Hexi University], 34(4), 9-13.

Cetin, E. Altun Yaruk’ta Sireklilik ve Tezlik Bildiren Tasvir Fiillerinin Cince
Orijinal Metindeki GOriiniimleri. Tiirk Dili Arastirmalar: Yillig1 Belleten, 66(2),
215-24e6.

Cetin, E. Etik, Elestiri Anlayisimiz ve Altun Yaruk Sekizinci Kitap Uzerine.
Uluslararasi Tiirk Lehce Arastirmalari Dergisi (TURKLAD), 2(1), 485-498.

( 153 )



230.

231,

232,

233.

234,

235.

236.

237.

238.

239,

240.

J®

Gozel, A. Uygurca Altun Yaruk’a Ait Belgeler (751-800). Ardahan Universitesi,
Sosyal Bilimler Enstitiisii, Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyat1 Ana Bilim Dali. (Yiiksek Lisans
Tezi). [— Kaya 2023].

Khasbaatar, Altan. 5 &y C 5 RIH9 3 (EEHA) 5 KRR — VL& 510 52 i 5
AN [A Comparative Study of the Mongolian and Uigurian Goldenlight-Stitras-
Based on the Story of the Hungry Tigress]. ' 4t [& i K2 54k (T =428 2 i)
[Journal of Minzu University of China Philosophy and Social Sciences Edition)],
45(3), 149-156.

Kist’i Kalam. 200 Let Kollektsii 1nstituta Vostafmx Rukopisey: Katalog Vzstavki. St.
Petersburg: Izdatel’stvo Gosudarstvennogo Ermitaj.

Rohrborn, K. Kollektaneen zum Uigurischen Worterbuch: Zwei Weisheiten und
Drei Naturen im uigurischen Buddhismus. Apatéczky, A. B. & Atwood, C. P. (Eds.),
Philology of the Grasslands Essays in Mongolic, Turkic, and Tungusic Studies (266-
272). Leiden-Boston: Brill.

Tokyiirek, H. Altun Yaruk Sudur IV. Tegzin¢ (Karsilastirmali Metin Yayini).
Ankara: Tiirk Dil Kurumu Yayinlaru.

Ugar, E. Etik, Elestiri Anlayisimiz ve Altun Yaruk Sekizinci Kitap Uzerine Baslikli
Yaziya Cevap. Journal of Old Turkic Studies, 2(2), 98-143.

Uzer, E. Altun Yaruk’ta Fiil-Tamlayic1 iliskisi. Cukurova Universitesi, Sosyal
Bilimler Enstitiisii, Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyat1 Ana Bilim Dal1. (Yayimlanmamus Yiiksek
Lisans Tezi).

Yakup, Abdurishid & Xiao, Li. An Old Uyghur text written on a wooden plate
recently discovered in the Tuyoq Grottoes in Turfan. Acta orientalia Academiae
Scientiarum Hungaricae, 71(3), 303-317.

Yang, Fuxue. [A]H5 3 #OCHAME 7T [Research on Buddhist texts in old Uyghur
literature]. Shanghai: Shanghai Ancient Books.

Zieme, P. Simone-Christiane Raschmann und die Katalogisierung der
Altuigurischen Handschriften. Acta Orientalia Academiae Scientiarum
Hungaricae, 71(1), 1-6.

2019

Ayazli, O. Altun Yaruk Sudur’da Cekim Edatlari. International Journal of Old
Uyghur Studies, 1(1), 39-72.

( 154 )



241,

242,

243,

244,

245,

246.

247,

248.

249,

250.

251.

J®

Chen, Ming, [R]85 (&0GRHZE) #H3E L AH1R 7 [The thought of translating the

2L

Golden Light Sutra from the Old Uigur language to the Chinese language]. 7] /4
224 [Journal of Hexi University], 35(4), 17-22.

Cetin, E. Altun Yaruk Sekizinci Kitapta Gecen bir ikintiske basirasip ... Ibaresi
Uzerine. International Journal of Old Uyghur Studies, 1(1), 7-18.

Gulcaly, Z. Altun Yaruk Sudur X. Kitaptaki Yazim Yanlislar1 Uzerine. International
Journal of Old Uyghur Studies, 1(1), 73-88.

Giirsoy, K. Altun Yaruk'un Sekizinci Kitab1 (1-1069) Uzerine S8z Dizimi
incelemeleri. Istanbul Universitesi, Sosyal Bilimler Enstitiisii, Tiirk Dili ve
Edebiyat1 Ana Bilim Dali. (Yayimlanmamus Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

Koichi, Kitsudd. Teachings of the Consciousness Only Inserted in the Chapter 6,
Book 4 of the Altun Yaruk Sudur. Silfeler, G. & Ozertural, Z. (Eds.), unter dem
Bodhi-Baum. Festschrift fiir Klaus Réhrborn anldsslich des 80. Geburtstags

iberreicht von Kollegen, Freunden und Schiilern (187-196). Gottingen: V&R
unipress.

Laut, J. P. Zu den ‘gelehrten Entlehnungen’ indischer Herkunft im Alttiirkischen.

Khabtagaeva, B. (Ed.), Historical Linguistics and Philology of Central Asia Essays
in Turkic and Mongolic Studies (128-151). Leiden-Boston: Brill.

Tokyitirek, H. Altun Yaruk IV. Tegzin¢’e Gore Niisha Farkliliklari. International
Journal of Old Uyghur Studies, 1(1), 19-38.

Tiimenbayar, Z. Altun Yaruk’'un (II. Kitap) Tiirkce ve Mogolca Cevirilerinin
Karsilastirmali S6z Varligi. Mimar Sinan Giizel Sanatlar Universitesi, Sosyal
Bilimler Enstitiisii, Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyat1 Ana Bilim Dal1, Eski Tiirk Dili Bilim Dal..
(Yayimlanmamis Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

Uysal, I. N. Erte Sozciigiiniin Altun Yaruk’ta Kullanilisi. The Journal of Academic
Social Science Studies, 5(1), 249-257.

Zhu, Guoxian. [AI#5C (&CEHE) H B SRR EfE 16 Z 7T [A Study of the
Transcriptions of Sogdian Loanwords in the Uygur Altun Yaruq]. [KJ& & 3

[Minority Languages of China], 5, 33-38.

—

Zhu, Guoxiang & Cheng, Taixia. [FI#53C (B GBHZ)  H BIFRETE fi i8] iA] SCAMIE
[A Supplement to the Meanings of the Sanskrit Loanwords in the Uygur Altun

—=

Yaruq]. ¥ 7422 5 224K [Journal of Hexi University], 35(6), 10-14.

( 155 )



252,

253.

254,

255.

256.

257.

258.

259.

260.

261.

J®

2020

Arslan, H. C. Suvarnaprabhasa-Satranin Eski Uygurca ve Cince Cevirileri Uzerine
Bir Degerlendirme (15. BG6liim 149-171. Satirlar Arasi). Tiirk Diinyasi Dil ve
Edebiyat Dergisi, 49, 185-210.

Cetin, E. Altun Yaruk Sudur VII. Kitap, Berlin Bilimler Akademisindeki Metin
Parcalar1 (Karsilastirmali Metin, Ceviri, Aciklamalar, Dizin). Ankara: Tiirk Dil
Kurumu Yayinlari.

Cetin, E. Altun Yaruk VIII. Kitap, Berlin Bilimler Akademisindeki Metin Parcalari
(Karsilastirmali Metin, Ceviri, Aciklamalar, Dizin). Ankara: Tiirk Dil Kurumu
Yayinlaru.

Hao, Jing. (& J6HI#AE) SEFEARG s & % [A Comparative Study of
Vocabulary in Different Versions of the Golden Light Sutra]. U JI| 4 [ & K 2%
[Sichuan International Studies University]. Chongqing.

Song, Bowen. [H[f5 3 (&6 ) Py B A MER SE M2 [The Concept of
Yogacara Reflected in the Old Uyghur Manuscript of the Golden Light Sutra]. ==

MK 2% [Lanzhou University]. Lanzhou. (Yayimlanmamus Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

Turan, F. N. Altun Yaruk’un Sekizinci Kitab1 1070-2133 Satirlar1 Uzerine S6z Dizimi
Incelemesi. Istanbul Universitesi, Sosyal Bilimler Enstitiisii, Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyati
Ana Bilim Dali. (Yayimlanmamuis Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

Uzunkaya, D. Altun Yaruk Maitrisimit ve Huastuanift Orneginde Eski Uygur
Metinlerinde Istem ve Bagimlilik. Pamukkale Universitesi, Sosyal Bilimler
Enstitiisii, Tlirk Dili ve Edebiyat1 Ana Bilim Dali. (Yayimlanmamis Doktora Tezi).

Yang, Chao. it (&JtHHZ) [FIFECE ARRIIE R FIME [The Research Value
of Linguistic Materials in the Old Uyghur Manuscripts of the Golden Light Sutra].

SRS [The Artists], 12, 164-165.

Zieme, P. Die Lehre des Buddha und das Konigshaus des Westuigurischen Reichs:
die vier Begegnungen. Journal of Old Turkic Studies, 4(2), 546-731.

2021

Atsiz, M. Eski Tiirkce Donemi Eserlerinden Tonyukuk Yazitlari, Irk Bitig ve A¢ Bars
Hikdyesi'nin Morfolojik ve Sentaktik Ozellikleri. Istanbul Universitesi, Sosyal
Bilimler Enstitiisii, Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyat1 Ana Bilim Dali, Eski Tiirk Dili Bilim Dal..
(Yayimlanmamuis Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

( 156 )



262,

263.

264,

265.

266.

267.

268.

269.

270.

271,

272,

J®

Bayraktar, H. Altun Yaruk Sudur IV. Tegzin¢’in S6z Dizimi. Ondokuz Mayis
Universitesi, Lisanstistii Egitim Enstitiisi, Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyat: Ana Bilim Dali
(Yayimlanmamis Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

Cetin, E. & Olmez, I. Altun Yaruk’tan Hareketle Uygur Tiirkcesinde Zaman Anlami
Veren Sozciiklerin Kullanim Ozellikleri Uzerine. Karaayak, T. & Uzunkaya, U.
(Eds.), Esengii Bitig Dogumunun 60. Yilinda Zithal Olmez Armagani (159-180).
Istanbul: Kesit.

Cetin, E. Altun Yaruk Niishalarindaki S6z ve S6z Dizimi Diizeyindeki Farkliliklar

Uzerine -Altun Yaruk Yedinci Kitaptan Hareketle-. Cukurova Universitesi
Tiirkoloji Arastirmalar1 Dergisi, 6(2), 694-7009.

Cetin, E. Uygurca Metinlerde Deyimlerin Cevrilmesi Uzerine Gozlemler-Altun
Yaruk’taki Organ ve Viicut Boliimii Adlariyla Kurulmus Deyimlerden Hareketle-.
Tas, 1. et al. (Eds.), Eski Tiirkce Uzerine Filolojik Arastirmalar (83-120). Canakkale:
Paradigma Akademi.

Elmali, K. Altun Yarukta Koniil Kelimesiyle Kurulmus Deyimler. Bartin
Universitesi Edebiyat Fakiiltesi Dergisi, 6(2), 135-167.

Gulcaly, Z. British Library’de Korunan A¢ Bars Hikdyesine Ait Bir Metin Parcast: Or.
8212/1746. Tas, 1. (Eds.), Eski Tiirkce Uzerine Filolojik Arastirmalar (121-134).
Canakkale: Paradigma Akademi.

Gulcali, Z. Altun Yaruk Sudur’da Gecen Bazi Tek Ornekli Ikilemeler Uzerine. VIII.
Uluslararasi Tiirk Dili Kurultay: (Ankara: 22-26 May1s 2017) 11 (2823-2833). Ankara:
Tiirk Dil Kurumu Yayinlaru.

Gulcali, Z. Eski Uygurca Altun Yaruk Sudur. X. Kitap. (Metin-Tiirkiye Tiirkcesi
Aktarimi, Cince Metinle Karsilastirmali Aciklamalar-Sozliik, Ikilemeler Dizini).

Ankara: Tiirk Dil Kurumu Yayinlara.

Giingdr, H. O. “Ceval Kaya (2020), Uygurca Altun Yaruk -Giris, Metin ve Dizin-,
Tiirk Dil Kurumu Yaynlari, Ankara”. Bitig, 2, 127-129. (Tanitma).

Kaya, C. Uygurca Altun Yaruk, Giris, Metin ve Dizin. G6zden Geg¢irilmis Baski.
Ankara: Tiirk Dil Kurumu Yayinlaru.

Kiiciik, E. Altun Yaruk Sekizinci Kitap'in S6z Dizimi. Ondokuz Mayis Universitesi,
Lisansiistii Egitim Enstitiisii, Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyati Ana Bilim Dal.
(Yayimlanmamuis Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

[157]



273.

274,

275.

276.

277,

278.

279.

230.

231.

282,

283,

J®

Lundysheva, L. et al. Catalogue of the Old Uyghur manuscripts and blockprints in
the Serindia Collection of the Institute of Oriental Manuscripts, RAS. Vol. I. Tokyo:
Fuji Repro Co. LTD.

Rohrborn, K. Karma Lehre des uigurischen Buddhismus. Ural-Altaische
Jahrbiicher Neue Folge, 28, 238-248.

Tokyiirek, H. & Deveci, B. C. Altun Yaruk Sudur’daki Sanskritce Kokenli Kelimelere
Ait Unlii Denklikleri. Tas, 1. et al. (Eds.), Eski Tiirkce Uzerine Filolojik Arastirmalar
(327-360). Canakkale: Paradigma Akademi.

Yalcin, S. Eski Uygurca Castani Bey ve A¢ Bars Hikayelerinin S6z Dizimi Incelemesi.
Istanbul Medeniyet Universitesi, Lisansiistii Egitim Enstitiisii, Tiirk Dili ve
Edebiyat: Ana Bilim Dali. (Yayimlanmamus Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

Zhao, Zhiqi. [FI853C (EICBIL) B 245 740 72 [A Study on Periphrastic
Verbal Construction of Old Uygur Altun Yaruq]. 4t 50 71 B 15 K5 [Beijing Foreign

Studies University]. Beijing. (Yayimlanmamuis Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

2022

Akyol, H. Altun Yaruk’taki Fiillerin Esdizim Sozliigii. Ankara Haci Bayram Veli

Universitesi, Lisansiistii Egitim Enstitiisii, Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyati Ana Bilim Dali,
Tiirk Dili Bilim Dali. (Yayimlanmamuis Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

Altin, G. “Kaya, Ceval (2021). Uygurca Altun Yaruk (Giris, Metin ve Dizin). Ankara:
Tiirk Dil Kurumu Yayinlari, 1014 s. ISBN: 978-975-16-0677-8”. Tiirk Dili ve
Edebiyati1 Dergisi, 62(1), 221-225. (Tanitma)

Armutgu, S. Eski Uygurca A¢ Pars Hikdyesinde Fiilimsiler. Bartin Universitesi
Edebiyat Fakiiltesi Dergisi, 7(1), 108-125.

Awgaliy, E. Altun Yaruq Cane Ondagi Siynonim Qos Sozderi. Kagalin M. (Ed.),
Besbalikli Singko Seli Tutung Anisina Uluslararasi Eski Uygurca Calistayi
Bildirileri 4-6 Haziran 2011, Ankara (71-79). Ankara: Tiirk Dil Kurumu Yayinlaru.

Ayazli, O. Sinko Sali Tutun ve Altun Yaruk Cevirisi Uzerine. Kacalin M. (Ed.),
Besbalikli Singko Seli Tutung Anisina Uluslararast Eski Uygurca Calistayi
Bildirileri 4-6 Haziran 2011, Ankara (191-202). Ankara: Tiirk Dil Kurumu Yaynlaru.

Cetin, E. Tiirkce imizgan- ve incikla- Fiilleri Uzerine. International Journal of Old
Uyghur Studies, 4(2), 111-125.

(158 )



284,

285,

286.

287.

288.

289.

290.

291.

292.

293.

294,

J®

Elmali, B. Altun Yaruk’ta Kuotau Bey Hikayesinin Yazinsal GOstergebilim ile
incelenmesi. Elmali, M. & Tokyiirek, H. (Eds.), Altun Yaruklug Ceval Beg Bitigi (47-
82). Elaz1g: Asos Yayinlari.

Fu, Ma. “Olga Lundysheva, Anna Turanskaya, and Hiroshi Umemura (eds.),

Catalogue of the Old Uyghur Manuscripts and Blockprints in the Serindia
Collection of the Institute of Oriental Manuscripts, RAS. Volume 1. Tokyo: The
Toyo Bunko, 2021, 386 pp., +30 pls.”. WFE7 ¥ 7 SeE D W 7 [Studies on the
Inner Asian Languages|, 37, 143-152. (Tanitma)

GOzel, A. “Ceval Kaya, Uygurca Altun Yaruk: Giris, Metin ve Dizin”. Tiirk Dili, 841,
94-97. (Tanitma)

Gulcali, Z. Berlin Turfan Koleksiyonunda Yeni Tespit Edilen A¢ Bars Hikayesine
Ait Bazi Metin Parcalar1. Elmali, M. & Tokyiirek, H. (Eds.), Altun Yaruklug Ceval
Beg Bitigi (83-110). Elaz18: Asos Yayinlari.

Karaaya[k], T. Altun Yaruk Sudur 8. Kitaba Iliskin Berlin Koleksiyonunda Yeni
Tespit Edilen Bazi Metin Parcalari. Elmali, M. & Tokyiirek, H. (Eds.), Altun
Yaruklug Ceval Beg Bitigi (111-150). E14z18: Asos Yaynlaru.

Keskin, B. Altun Yaruk’ta Birlesik Zarf-Fiil Ekleri Uzerine. Elmali, M. & Tokyiirek,
H. (Eds.), Altun Yaruklug Ceval Beg Bitigi (151-164). El4z18: Asos Yayinlari.

Khasbaatar, A. Some Notes on the Mongolian Translations of the Golden Light
Satra. Elmali, M. & Tokyiirek, H. (Eds.), Altun Yaruklug Ceval Beg Bitigi (165-182).
Elazig: Asos Yayinlari.

Liu, Zhao. 50 Ornekle Altun Yaruk Sudur’un Tenkitli Nesri. Elmali, M. & Tokyiirek,
H. (Eds.), Altun Yaruklug Ceval Beg Bitigi. (183-206). Elaz18: ASOS Yayinlari.

Mirkamal, A. & Raschmann, S.-Chr. Turning the Wheel of Dharma Adhyesana
Fragments in Old Uighur Referring to the Saddharmapundarikasiitra and the
Suvarnaprabhasasiitra. Acta Orientalia Academiae Scientiarum Hungaricae, 75(2),
231-250.

Olmez, M. Sinasi Tekin’in Altun Yaruk Sudur Uzerine Olan Calismalari. Elmali, M.
& Tokyiirek, H. (Eds.), Altun Yaruklug Ceval Beg Bitigi (207-216). Elaz18: Asos
Yayinlari.

Rahmonov, N. et al. The Path to Excellence: “Altin Yaruk” as a Codex of Ancient
Turkic Nations. Journal of Hunan University (Natural Sciences), 49(9), 1271-1287.

(159 )



J®

295. Sayit, M. Besbalikli Singku Seli’'nin Altun Yaruk’ta izledigi Ceviri Yontemleri.
Kacalin, M. (Ed.), Besbalikli Singko Seli Tutung Anisina Uluslararasi Eski Uygurca
Calistay1 Bildirileri, 4-6 Haziran 2011, Ankara (165-170). Ankara: Tiirk Dil Kurumu
Yayinlari.

296. Semet, A. Uygurcada Terim Yapma Teknigi Uzerine Gozlemler. Kacalin, M. (Ed.),
Besbalikli Singko Seli Tutung Anisina Uluslararast Eski Uygurca Calistay:

Bildirileri, 4-6 Haziran 2011, Ankara (19-31). Ankara: Tiirk Dil Kurumu Yayinlari.

297. Sevim, S. Altun Yaruk’ta Kadin Bedeniyle Dogmak. Elmali, M. & Tokytirek, H. (Eds.),
Altun Yaruklug Ceval Beg Bitigi (217-230). Eldz18: Asos Yaynlara.

298. Tokyiirek, H. Altun Yaruk Sudur IV. Tegzin¢ teki Ikilemelerin Cince Denklikleriyle
Karsilastirilmasi. International Journal of Old Uyghur Studies, 4(2), 155-214.

299. Tokyiirek, H. Ceval Kaya'nin Altun Yaruk Sudur Calismalarina Katkisi. Elmali, M.
& Tokyiirek, H. (Eds.), Altun Yaruklug Ceval Beg Bitigi (11-20). Eldz1g: Asos
Yayinlaru.

300. Tokyiirek, H. Eski Uygurca Budist Metinlerde Altun ‘Altin’ Soziiniin Anlamsal
Degeri Uzerine. Elmali, M. & Tokyiirek, H. (Eds.), Altun Yaruklug Ceval Beg Bitigi
(231-256). Elaz1g: Asos Yaynlari.

301. Turanskaya, A. An Old Uyghur Manuscript Fragment Dedicated to Caitya
Veneration. Written Monuments of the Orient, 8(1), 27-37.

302. Ugar,E. Orijinal Resimleriyle Birlikte Altun Yaruq'un St. Petersburg Yazmasindan
Uc Parca (R-M 695/17-24, 201-202 ve 345-346). Sertkaya, O. F. et al. (Eds.), Prof. Dr.
Ceval Kaya Armagani (455-496). Ankara: Ak¢ag Yayinlars.

303. Uzunkaya, U. Altun Yaruk Sudur 4. Tegzinc'e iliskin Birka¢ Yeni Fragman. Elmal,
M. & Tokyiirek, H. (Eds.), Altun Yaruklug Ceval Beg Bitigi (257-279). El4z18: Asos
Yayinlari.

304. Yang, Faxue. Three Uighur Inscriptions Quoted From Altun Yaruq in Dunhuang
Mogao Grottoes. Kacalin, M. (Ed.), Besbalikli Singko Seli Tutung Anisina
Uluslararasi Eski Uygurca Calistay: Bildirileri, 4-6 Haziran 2011, Ankara (239-246).
Ankara: Tiirk Dil Kurumu Yayinlaru.

305. Ye, Erdan. {22505 B PR TE W) M L g5 R X 22 50 — BABiee (&0t
xETE2) P [The Temporal Adverbial Clause in Buddhist Hybrid Chinese
and Its Correspondences in Old Uighur —A Case Study of Suvarnaprabhasa-
sttram]. HALIE 5 2% [Modern Linguistics], 10(3), 528-537.

( 160 )



J®

306. Yunusoglu, M. K. Singko Seli Tutung’un Terciime Uslubu Uzerine. Kacalin, M. (Ed.),
Besbalikli Singko Seli Tutung Anisina Uluslararast Eski Uygurca Calistayi
Bildirileri, 4-6 Haziran 2011, Ankara (127-136). Ankara: Tiirk Dil Kurumu Yaynlar.

307. Zieme, P. Singko Sili Tutun Kimdir? Kacalin, M. (Ed.), Besbalikli Singko Seli
Tutung Anisina Uluslararasi Eski Uygurca Calistay: Bildirileri, 4-6 Haziran 2011,
Ankara (191-202). Ankara: Tiirk Dil Kurumu Yayinlaru.

308. Zieme, P. Verlorene Fragmente aus einer Vorrede zum altuigurischen Altun
Yaruk Sudur. Sertkaya, O. F. et al. (Eds.), Prof. Dr. Ceval Kaya Armagani (555-567).
Ankara: Akcag Yayinlari.

2023

309. Dere, 0. 2020 ve 2021 Yillarinda Tiirkiye’de Eski Uygurca Calismalari. Uluslararasi
Uygur Arastirmalar: Dergisi, 21, 107-119.

310. Dietz, S. & Kaygusuz, A. Vergleichende Analyse von 100 alttiirkischen
Buddhanamen  unter  Beriicksichtigung  der  semantischen  und
tibersetzungsmethodischen  Besonderheiten.  Zeitschrift der Deutschen
Morgenldndischen Gesellschaft, 173(2), 379-410.

311. Dogan, A. Eski Uygurca Altun Yaruk Sudur Yayinlar1 Uzerinden Tespit Edilen
Giincel Okuma Yaklasimlari. Hacettepe Universitesi Tiirkiyat Arastirmalari
(HUTAD), 38, 37-45.

312. Gozel, A. Altun Yaruk’ta Baskin Ekler. Korkut Ata Tiirkiyat Arastirmalari Dergisi,
12, 610-620.

313. Gozel, A. Altun Yaruk’ta S6z Yapimi. Eskisehir Osmangazi Universitesi, Sosyal
Bilimler Enstitiisii, Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyati Ana Bilim Dal1. (Yayimlanmamis Doktora
Tezi).

314, Isi,H. Altun Yaruq Sudur’un Berlin Versiyonundaki Nesredilmemis Yeni Parcalari
Uzerine (Siiti Kismive V., V1., X. Kitaplar). Journal of Old Turkic Studies, 7(1), 135-
157.

315. Kaya, C. [Ed.] Uygurca Altun Yaruk, Belgeler. Ankara: Tiirk Dil Kurumu Yayinlars.

316. Kaya, C. Uygurca Altun Yaruk Uzerinde Diizeltmeler (1). Ayazli, O. et al. (Eds.),
Dogumunun 60. Yilinda Mehmet Olmez Armagani Bilge Biliglig Bahs Bitigi (313-
318). Canakkale: Paradigma Akademi.

(101 )



J®

317. Soner, A. “Kaya, Ceval (2023). Uygurca Altun Yaruk (Belgeler). Ankara: Tiirk Dil
Kurumu Yayinlari, 842 s. ISBN: 978-975-17-5510-0". Dil Arastirmalari, 17(33), 285-
288. (Tanitma)

318. Tokyiirek, H. Altun Yaruk Sudur 4. Tegzin¢'teki ‘A’ Harfi ile Baslayan Sanskritce

Kelimelerin Cince Denklikleri Uzerine. Ayazli, O. et al. (Eds.), Dogumunun 60.
Yilinda Mehmet Olmez Armagani Bilge Biliglig Bahsi Bitigi (605-620). Canakkale:
Paradigma Akademi.

319. Tunca, D. I. Altun Yaruk Orneginde Eski Uygur Tiirkcesinde Durum Zarflari.
Gaziantep Universitesi, Sosyal Bilimler Enstitiisii, Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyati Ana Bilim
Dal1, Eski Tiirk Dili Bilim Dali. (Yayimlanmamis Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

320. Tiirkes-Sucu, N. Eski Uygur Tiirkcesi Orneginde Esdizim (Altun Yaruk, Maytrisimit,
Huastuanift, Kuansi im Pusar). Sinop Universitesi, Lisansiistii Egitim Enstitusu,
Tiirk Dili ve Edebiyat1 Ana Bilim Dali. (Yayimlanmamis Yiiksek Lisans Tezi).

321. Ugar, E. Altun Yarug Sudur’un Berlin Versiyonundan Nesredilmemis Yeni

Parcalar (Tegzing II, III, VIII ve IX’a Ait Parcalar). Journal of Old Turkic Studies,
7(1), 200-233.

322. Ucar, E. Altun Yaruq Sudur’un St. Petersburg Yazmasi'ndaki Yapraklar ile Radlov-
Malov Nesrindeki Sayfalarin Tekabiil Listesi (Deneme). Edebiyat Dilbilim Egitim
ve Bilimsel Arastirmalar Dergisi, 2(2), 35-63.

323. Ugar, E. Friedrich Wilhelm Karl Miiller’in Terekesindeki Altun Yaruq Sudur’un B
1 Yazmasina Ait Nesredilmemis Parcalar. Edebiyat Dilbilim Egitim ve Bilimsel

Arastirmalar Dergisi, 2(2), 1-33.

324, Ugur, A. & Tokyiirek, H. Altun Yaruk Sudur Metninde Sadece Ikileme Yapisinda
Goriilen Fiiller Uzerine. Dil Arastirmalari, 17(32), 9-34.

325. Yildiz, B. S. “Kaya, C. (Ed.). Uygurca Altun Yaruk Belgeler. Ankara: Tiirk Dil
Kurumu Yayinlari, 2023, ss. 842. ISBN: 978-975-17-5510-0". Journal of Old Turkic
Studies, 7(2), 596-597. (Tanitma)

Yazar Adlar Dizini

Ablilimiti, 152 Arat, 133, 134 Awgaliy, 143, 158
Akyol, 158 Argunsah, 151 Ayazl, 147, 148, 149,
Altin, 158, 159, 160 Armutcu, 158 154, 158, 161, 162
Aman, 152 Arslan, 156 Ayup, 142, 143, 149
Amanoglu, 142 Atsiz, 156 Azili, 149
Apatdczky, 154 Atwood, 154 Bang, 132

162 |



Barat, 137, 139
Bayraktar, 157
Bazin, 134, 140
Bechert, 142

Berta, 141

Bretfeld, 144

Cai, 153

Canan, 151
Chavannes, 132
Chen, 148, 149, 150,
151, 152, 153, 155
Chong, 147
Clauson, 133
Cagatay, 133
Cagatay, 133, 135
Cetin, 148, 149, 153,
155, 156, 157, 158
Demir, 143, 153
Demirci, 145
Dengi, 133

Dere, 161

Dietz, 161

Doerfer, 140
Dogan, 143, 161
Doruk, 151
Eberhard, 136
Ehlers, 137, 138, 139
Elmali, 145, 157, 159,
160

Elverskog, 142

Emmerick, 141
Ersan, 151
Esqger, 138
Finch, 138, 140
Flemming, 135
Fragner, 140
Fu, 159

J®

Gabain, 132, 133, 134,
141

Gapur, 138

Geng, 136, 138, 140,
141, 143, 144, 146, 147
GoOzel, 154, 159, 161
Gulcali, 149, 151, 155,
157, 159

Gungor, 157

Gursoy, 155

ac1oglu, 135
amada, 137, 139
amilton, 137, 142
a0, 156

artmann, 142

eissig, 135
0ca, 136, 137
tebicek, 135, 139

a ol o e R o B o B B o B o B »

uang, 134

[risawa, 147

[si, 161

Kacalin, 158, 160, 161
Kara, 142
Karaayalk], 159
Karahan, 148, 149, 153
Kartalcik, 149

Kasai, 146

Kaup, 132

Kaya, 141, 142, 144,
145, 146, 148, 150,
151, 154, 157, 158,
159, 160, 161, 162
Kaygusuz, 161
Keping, 136

Keskin, 152, 159
Khabtagaeva, 155
Khasbaatar, 154, 159
Kieffer-Piilz, 142

163

Kist’i Kalam, 154
Klimkeit, 136, 137
Kljastornyj, 135
Klyashtorny, 142
Kniippel, 144, 146
Kog¢, 150

Koichi, 155
Korkmaz, 145
Kdves, 146
Kopriiliizade, 132
Kudara, 137, 146
Kiiciik, 144, 157
Kiitiikci, 145

Laut, 139, 143, 152,
155

Lenz, 133

L1, 136, 138, 142, 143,
154

Ligeti, 134

Liu, 159
Lundysheva, 158, 159
Malov, 132, 133, 137,
141, 162
Manczak-Wohlfeld,
152

Maue, 136, 138, 140
Memtimin, 137
Mirkamal, 159

Mori, 134
Muhammetrehim,
147

Musajan, 148

Muti’i, 140

Miiller, 132, 133, 162
Nasimkhon, 147, 149
Niu, 142, 143

Ono, 137

Omer, 137



Ozertural, 155
Ozgiir, 153
Pang, 149
Podolak, 152
Polat, 145
Qeyum, 144
Radloff, 133
Radlov, 132

Ragagnin, 152
Rahmonov, 159
Raschmann, 130, 131,
136, 142, 143, 144,
145, 146, 147, 148,
149, 153, 154, 159, 164
Rona-Tas, 144
Rohrborn, 135, 136,
137, 138, 139, 143,
145, 149, 150, 154,
155, 158

Saritas, 148
Sariyildiz, 145
Savascl, 146

Sayit, 143, 160
Scharlipp, 145
Schulz, 135

Schwarz, 140
Selitanati, 150

Kaynakca

J®

Sertkaya, 136, 138,
140, 142, 153, 160, 161
Sevim, 160

Seymen, 148

Soner, 162

Song, 156

Soydan, 145

Silfeler, 155

Tas, 157, 158

Taube, 143

Tekin, 134, 135, 136,
138, 139, 141, 153, 159

Tenisev, 135

—

Tergip, 145
Tokyiirek, 152, 154,
155, 158, 159, 160, 162
Tomuri, 141, 143

Tuguseva, 139

['unca, 162

['uran, 156

Turanskaya, 159, 160

Turfanforschung, 141,
142, 153

Tiimenbayar, 155
Tiirkes-Sucu, 162
Ucar, 130, 131, 148,
150, 152, 153, 154,
160, 162, 164

Ugur, 162
Umemura, 144, 159
Usta, 146

Uysal, 148, 155
Uzer, 154
Uzunkaya, 156, 157,
160

Vorob’éva-
Desjatovskaja, 141
Wilkens, 144, 145, 152
Yakup, 147, 152, 154
Yalcin, 158

Yang, 141, 146, 149,
150, 154, 156, 160
Ye, 160

Yildiz, 149, 150, 162
Yunusoglu, 161
Yiical, 151

Yiisiip, 136, 144
Zhang, 139, 140, 146,
148, 149, 150, 151,
152, 153

Zhao, 158, 159
Zhou, 141

Zhu, 151, 155

Zieme, 135, 136, 138,
139, 140, 141, 142,
146, 152, 154, 156, 161

Raschmann, S.-Chr. & Semet, A. (2007). Kommentierte Bibliographie von
ausgewdhlten chinesischen und uigurischen Arbeiten zum Altun Yaruk Sudur. Ural-
Altaische Jahrbiicher Neue Folge, 20, 233-240.

Ucar, E. (2013). Altun Yaruk Sudur Uzerine Yapilan Calismalar Hakkinda
Aciklamali Bir Kaynakca Denemesi. Tiiriik: Dil, Edebiyat ve Halkbilimi Arastirmalar: Dergisi,
1(1), 227-251.

164





